

No. 16-1215

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LAMAR, ARCHER & COFRIN, LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

R. SCOTT APPLING,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. LAMAR
DAVID W. DAVENPORT
LAMAR, ARCHER &
COFRIN, LLP
50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 900
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 577-1777

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. There Is No Reason To Allow The Circuit Conflict To Persist Any Longer	2
B. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Circuit Conflict	5
C. Applying’s Merits Arguments Do Not Undermine The Case For Certiorari	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Bandi</i> , 683 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 845 (2013).....	3, 4
<i>Bandi v. Becnel</i> , 133 S. Ct. 845 (2013).....	11
<i>In re Campbell</i> , 159 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	6
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	10
<i>In re Joelson</i> , 427 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1163 (2006).....	3, 10
<i>In re Lauer</i> , 371 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2004).....	2, 3
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ojeda v. Goldberg</i> , 599 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 7

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)	1
